revenues should be subjected to reasonable variation and the results of this variation should be

presented in the PSF and be reproducible in the associated spreadsheets. Guidance also states, “All

parameters varied need not necessarily be subjected to both negative and positive variations of the

same magnitude”. The Annex also states, as a general point of departure, variations in the sensitivity

analysis should at least cover a range of ±5% and ±10%, unless this is not deemed appropriate in

the context of the specific project circumstances.

Since the project cost is already firmed up, the cost is not variable. The tariff is determined by PPA
which is fixed for years mentioned as per the respective Egyptian Electricity Company tariff order and
hence it need not be subjected to variation.  All other expenses are much less than 20% of the total
cost. Hence, only PLF needs to be subjected to reasonable variation. Nevertheless, following factors
have been subjected to sensitivity analysis:

1. Electricity Price
2. O&M Cost
3. Investment
4. Electricity Production

Result of Sensitivity Analysis

The outcomes from the investment analysis for all the project activities is demonstrated below

   OM change ----> -10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

Output IRR---
>

11.86%

13.11
%

12.48
%

11.86
%

11.24
%

10.61
%

 Electricity production change ----

> -10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

Output IRR---
>

11.86% 7.62% 9.68%

11.86
%

14.21
%

16.83
%

   Electricity price change ----> -10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

Output IRR---
>

11.86% 7.62% 9.68%

11.86
%

14.21
%

16.83
%

   Investment change ----> -10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

Output IRR---
>

11.86%

20.37
%

14.62
%

11.86
%

10.03
% 8.66%

Benchmark IRR: 22.28%

Difference check between benchmark and
IRR: 10.42%

Step 3: Barrier analysis

Global Carbon Council

Project Submission Form

 26 of 82

Barrier analysis has not been used.

Step 4: Common practice analysis

Not applicable as it is a small-scale project.

Conclusion: As described above, the project fulfils all necessary requirements of additionality
specified in the ‘Tool for the demonstration and assessment of additionality’ v7.0.0. Hence, the project
is additional.

B.6. Estimation of emission reductions

 As per approved consolidated methodology ACM0002, version 21.0, emission reduction is estimated
as difference between the baseline emission and project emission after factoring into leakage.
ERy = BEy – PEy